
LEAD US TO IY LICHT 

INTERNAL QUALITY ASSURANCE CELL 
MARKAZ ARTS AND SCIENCE COLLEGE, ATHAVANAD 
(Affiliated to the University of Calicut) 

P.O. K ARTHL.4, MLAPPUR11 DL. KERAL1. PIN: 679571 

Email: iqacmarkara gmail.com | www.markazcollege.ac.in 

EXTERNAL ACADEMIC AND ADMINISTRATIVE AUDIT 

2S629-U!d 
ONV S 

MARK 

2022-2023 

Dr. C.P. MOHAMED KUTTY 
Principal 

Markaz Arts and Science College 
Athavanad, Karthala PO-679571 



PREFACE 

INTERNAL QUALITY ASSURANCE CELL 
MARKAZ ARTS AND SCIENCE COLLEGE, ATHAVANAD 

report. 

(Affilated to the University of Calicut 

P.O.K ARIIL1, \I\L \PPUR WDL. KERALA, PIN:679571 

Fmail: iqacmarkaza gmail.com | wnw.markazcollege.ac.in 

Internal Quality Assurance Cell have organized an External Academic and Administrative Audit on 26h 

November 2022 and 4h April 2023 respectively. The Academic audit was organized in collaboration with MES 

Keveevam College, Valanchery. And administrative audit was conducted in association with Kottakkal Farook 

Arts and Science College, Parappur. The core committee for the auditing consisted ofDr. C Rajesh, Principal, 

MES Keveeyam College, Prof. M Abdul Azeez, Principal, Kottakkal Farook Arts and Science College, Mr. 

Mohammed Haneefa K T, Superintendent, Kotakkal Farook Arts and Science College, Dr. C P Mohamed 

Kutty, Principal, Markaz Arts and Science College, Mrs. Faseela MP IQAC Coordinator, Markaz Arts and 

Science College and Mr. Sayyid Hussain Koya Thangal K K, NAAC Coordinator, Markaz Arts and Science 

College. 

The academic audit concentrated on Criteria files. The committee verified the all the criteria files and 

conducted a discussion with criteria coordinator and members. The committee has also prepared a review 

Google 

Athavanad, Kerala, India 
V2MR+VF3, Athavanad, Kerala 679571, India 

Lat 10.885149° 

Long 76.036035° 

GPS Map Camera 

26/11/22 11:13 AM GMT +05:30 

Dr. C.P. MOHAMED KUTTY 
Principal 

Markaz Arts and Science College 

Athavanad, Kart! 



CRITERIA-I 

1.1 

1.2 

1.3.1 

1.3.2 

1.4 

Metric 

COLLEO 
Kathai\ 

679571 

INTERNAL QUALITY ASSURANCE CELL 
MARKAZ ARTS AND SCIENCE COLLEGE, ATHAVANAD 

EXTERNAL ACADEMIC AUDIT: 2022- 2023 

Dale. 

(Affiltated to the un iversity of calicut 

PORAL APPR\\DL, ERALA. PIN 679571 
tmait iqa(markara gmail.com |www.markazcollege.ac in 

THAVA 

Keep the prospectus and students' handbook for the last five years 

Kcep the sample reports of certificate courses, carcer guidance and counselling 

class reports, IV. 

Remarks 

Academic calendar should include tentative dates of internal examinations 

Keep the records of internal evaluation 

Keep the records of SGRC. 

Well maintained 

keep the syllabus of all papers regarding professional ethics, gender, 

environment and sustainability. 

Well maintained 

Keep the sample copies of filled feedback forms 

Dr. C.P. MOHAMED KUTTY 

Principal 
Markaz Arts and Science College 
Athavanad, Karthala PO-679571 



IEAD UIS TO THY tGHT 

CRITERIA-II 

2.1 

2.3 

2.4 

2.5 

2.6 

Metric 

INTERNAL QUALITY ASSURANCE CELL 
MARKAZ ARTS AND SCIENCE COLLEGE, ATHAVANAD 
(Affiliat ed to t he University of calicut) 
P.O. KARIHALA, MALAPPRAMDT.. KERALA, PIN:679571 

Email: iqacmarkara gmail.com | www.markarcollege.ac.in 

EXTERNAL ACADEMICAUDIT: 2022- 2023 

COLLEG P.0.Kathala 

Pin 879571 

Date:....... 

Remarks 

Admission list is to signed from university also 

Keep the sanction intake for the last five years. 

Keep the files in year wise order 

Keep the appointment letter of all teachers. 

Keep the records of internal assessment and SGRC 

Keep the models of CO PO attainment 

Dr. C.P. MOHAMED KUTTY 
Principal 

Markaz Arts and Science College 
Athavanad, Karthala PO-679571 



IEAD (IS TO THY tGHT 

CRITERIA-III 

3.1 

3.2 

3.3 

3.4 

3.5 

Metric 

INTERNAL QUALITY ASSURANCE CELL 
MARKAZ ARTS AND SCIENCE COLLEGE, ATHAVANAD 

..... 

(Affil iated to the University of calicut) 
P.0. KRILALA, \I\LAPPURA1I DT.. KERALA, PIN: 679571 

Email: iqacmarkara gmail.comn| ww.markazcollege.ac.in 

EXTERNAL ACADEMIC AUDIT: 2022- 2023 

CIENCE COLL 

Keep the sanction letter of research funds 

Keep the minutes of IPR cell 

Remarks 

The cover page and index page is to be included 

Well documented 

Keep the files in year wise order 

Dr. C.P. MOHAMED KUTTY 
Principal Markaz Arts and Science College Athavanad, Karthala PO-679571 



CRITERIA-IV 

4.1 

4.2 

4.3 

4.4 

Metric 

P.0.Ka rth aia 

Pin879571 

Date.... .... 

INTERNAL QUALITY ASSURANCE CELL 
MARKAZ ARTS AND SCIENCE COLLEGE, ATHAVANAD 
(Affilated to the university of calicut 
P.0. K RTLLA, \IALPPRA1I DL.. KERALA, PIN: 679571 

Imail: iqacmarkaza gmail.comn |www.markarcollege.ac.in 

EXTERNAL ACADEMIC AUDIT: 2022- 2023 

Remarks 

Include the photos of all facilities 

Keep the details of online resources 

Keep the bills of all e governance modules 

Well maintained 

Dr. C.P. MOHAMED KUTTY 

Principal 
Markaz Arts and Science College 
Athavanad, Karthala PO-679571 



IEAD US TO TIY tIGHT 

CRITERIA-V 

5.1 

5.2 

5.3 

S.4 

Metric 

P.0.Karthale 

Pin-879571 

Date:.. 

INTERNAL QUALITY ASSURANCE CELL 
MARKAZ ARTS AND SCIENCE COLLEGE, ATHAVANAD 
(Affiliated to the un iversity of calicut) 
P.O. KARTWAL, \LAPPRAVI DL. KERALA, PIN: 679571 
Email: iqacmarkaza gmail.com | www.markazcollege.ac.in 

EXTERNAL ACADEMIC AUDIT: 2022- 2023 

Keep the sanction letter from the authority 

Remarks 

Immediate progression and placement is to be considered. 

Certificate is mandatory 

Keep the brochures of the events 

Well maintained 

Dr. C.P. MOHAMED KUTTY 

Principal 
Markaz Arts and Science College 
Athavanad, Karthala PO-679571 



CRITERIA-VI 

6.1 

6.2.1 

6.2.2 

6.3.1 

6.3.3 

6.4 

6.5.1 

6.5.2 

Metric 

/p.0.Kathale 
Pin 879571 

Date:. ...... 

HAVA 

INTERNAL QUALITY ASSURANCE CELL 
MARKAZ ARTS AND SCIENCE COLLEGE, ATHAVANAD 
(Affiliated to the University of calicut) 

P.O. KRIHAL.A, \IALAPPURA DL, KERALA, PIN:679571 

Email: igacmarkara gmail.com | www.markazcollege.ac.in 

EXTERNALACADEMIC AUDIT: 2022- 2023 

Keep the minutes of different committees 

Remarks 

Include policies and organogram 

Keep the screenshots and bills of all ERP Modules 

Well maintained 

Certificates are mandatory 

Include fund sanction orders and utilization statemnents under each head 

Note to include all the activities of IQAC 

Action reports ofAAA is to be considered 

Dr. C.P. MOnal.ED KUTTY 

Principal 
Markaz Arts and Science College 
Athavanad, Karthala PO-679571 



CRITERIA-VII 

7.1.1 

7.1.2 

7.1.3 

7.1.4 

7.2 

7.3 

Metric 

INTERNAL QUALITY ASSURANCE CELL 
MARKAZ ARTS AND SCIENCE COLLEGE, ATHAVANAD 
(Affiliated to the University of calicut) 

EXTERNAL ACADEMIC AUDIT: 2022- 2023 

P.0. K \RTHALA, \I\LAPP RAMD.. KER\L. A. PIN:679571 
Emait: iqacmarkaza gmail.com | ww».markarcollege.ac.in 

A TH 

P.O.Karthala 
Pin-679571 

Date:........ 
OLLE 

Well maintained 

Include the bills of the facilities 

Keep the certificates of awards under each head 

Modification needed 

Remarks 

Well maintained 

Modification need. 

Dr. C.P. INiOnalicU KUTTY 
Principal 

Markaz Arts and Science College 
Athavanad, Karthala PO-679571 



INTERNAL QUALITY ASSURANCE CELL 
MARKAZ ARTS AND SCIENCE COLLEGE, ATHAVANAD 
Atlated tn the tntversty of alirut 

Recommendations: 

Imail iqacmarhar a gmail com | w*w.markazcollege ac in 

All the supporting documents have to be kept in in ycar wise order. 

Admitted l1st and exanmination results have to attested from the university 
Fund sanction orders from the authority are mandatory 

1. Dr. C Rajesh 

Include the certificatcs of all programs. 

Name and signature of auditing committee: 

3. Faseela MP 

2. Dr. C P Mohammed Kuty 

DR. C. RAJESTI 
PRINCIPAL 

MES KEVEEYAM COLLEGE 
VALANCHERY, PIN 676552 

MALAPPURAM 

4. Sayid Hussain Koya Thangal K 

/P.O.ra rthala Pin 8/5 /% 
Date:.... 

Dr. C P. MOHAMED KUTTY 
Principal 

Markaz Arts and Science College 
Athavanad, Karthala PO-679571 



LEAD US TO T/Y IGHI 

File Number 

AFO1 

AF02 

AF03 

AF04 

AFOS 

AF06 

AF07 

AFO8 

AF09 

AF10 

AF11 

AF12 

AF13 

AF14 

AFI5 

IMARKAZ ARTS AND SCIENCE COLLEGE 
(Affiliated to the University of Calicut) 

ATHAV 

INTERNAL QUALIIY ASSURANCE CELL: 2022-2023 

PO KARTIIALA, ATIAVANAD, PIN:679571, MALAPPURAM DT, KERALA 
Ph 9633 310 635, 8590 658 550 | Markazcollegea gmad.com | www markazcollge.ac. in 

Markazu Tharbiyvath1l Islamiyyah, Athavanadu, Near Valanchery 

7P.O.Karthela 
Pin 679571 

Dete:...**. 

ADMINISTRATIVE AUDIT: 2022-2023 

NAO 

Name of the File 

Admission Register 

Atendance Register 

Logbook 

Syllabus 

Teachers Diary 

Time Table 

Staff Rccord Book 

Visitors' Book 

Movement Register 

Cashbook 

Stock Register 

Punishment Book 

Staff Minutes Book 

Internal Assessment 

Inventory register 

wel maintaine wlo dali necoss) 

Remarks 

Properly manlai nea 

Delales uhy, w cl 
well mainlained as 
al 

Haislas, bu n 
moes dos some 

Comytel 

well dis bbules Sehedule at elea 

fount 

P'erseual delails ed j6 kisloney 
Jall m enbes in sntfiaml 

npolates, 

acessebli a 

aud oell au'n laune 

ta oryk a Cowris let 

Ds neg amees oled dnana? 
Leee 

Some 
daek e lailes documlalin 

ieiew 

Meeiy minuley, ane eln aud doi 

Consislu aisess mEnt enbus, Rocd. 

well oeu'nlais ai gularly ya s 

Dr. C.P. MOHAMED KUTTY 
Principal 

Markaz Arts and Science College 
Athavanad, Karthala PO-679571 



(EAD IS TO T/Y LIGT 

Atalin 
Recommendations: A u I5 n cors 

Cash book 

temal Auditor: 

1. Name: 

Log sook, tiine Ssle, sla 
cemenlly mahland 

Designation: 

ta cask bock , an? lem ul 

Signature: 

ExternalAuditor: 

1. Name: 

|MARKAZ ARTS AND SCIENCE COLLEGE 
(Affiliated to the University of calicut) 

am 

Designation: 

Markazu Tharbiyyathil Islamiyyah, Athavanadu, Near Valanchery 

Signature: 

P.O, KARTHALA, ATHAVANAD, PIN:679571, MALAPPURAM DT., KERALA 

Ph: 9633 310 635, 8590 658 550 | Markazcollege@gmail.com | www.markazcollge.ac.in 

dalä o Key 

Painura 

Corluel hepu stoetk la leing 

Prof. M. 
ABDUL 

AZEEZ 

PRINCIPAL 

ueos 

TAKKAL 
FAROOK ARTS & 

SCIENCE CG: 

PARAPPUR(P.0) - 676 S03 

Bane 

ARTS S& SCIENCE PARAPPUR pO 
Pin: 676 503 

molao ttuofe 

C 

movemm en nqukr slselk 

ARIS 

eash 

Dr. C .OHAMED KUTTY 
Principal 

/P.0.Xa thala Pin-8795/1 Data:..... 

koou. 

1.aKaz Arts and Science College Athavanad, Karthala PO-67957 1 

Ko tukal, faos At o Suene ollee 



{ "type": "Document", "isBackSide": false }


{ "type": "Document", "isBackSide": false }


{ "type": "Document", "isBackSide": false }


{ "type": "Form", "isBackSide": false }


{ "type": "Form", "isBackSide": false }


{ "type": "Form", "isBackSide": false }


{ "type": "Form", "isBackSide": false }


{ "type": "Form", "isBackSide": false }


{ "type": "Form", "isBackSide": false }


{ "type": "Document", "isBackSide": false }


{ "type": "Form", "isBackSide": false }


{ "type": "Document", "isBackSide": false }

