

(Affiliated to the University of Calicut)

P.O. KARTHALA, MALAPPURAM DT., KERALA, PIN: 679571

Email: iqacmarkaz/a gmail.com [www.markazcollege.ac.in

EXTERNAL ACADEMIC AND ADMINISTRATIVE AUDIT 2022- 2023



Dr. C.P. MOHAMED KUTTY
Principal
Markaz Arts and Science College
Athavanad, Karthala PO-679571





(Affiliated to the University of Calicut)
P.O. KARTHALA, MALAPPURAM DI., KERALA, PIN: 679571

Email: iqacmarkaz/a gmail.com [www.markazcollege.ac.in

PREFACE

Internal Quality Assurance Cell have organized an External Academic and Administrative Audit on 26th

November 2022 and 4th April 2023 respectively. The Academic audit was organized in collaboration with MES Keveeyam College, Valanchery. And administrative audit was conducted in association with Kottakkal Farook Arts and Science College, Parappur. The core committee for the auditing consisted of Dr. C Rajesh, Principal, MES Keveeyam College, Prof. M Abdul Azeez, Principal, Kottakkal Farook Arts and Science College, Mr. Mohammed Haneefa K T, Superintendent, Kottakkal Farook Arts and Science College, Dr. C P Mohamed Kutty, Principal, Markaz Arts and Science College, Mrs. Faseela M P, IQAC Coordinator, Markaz Arts and Science College and Mr. Sayyid Hussain Koya Thangal K K, NAAC Coordinator, Markaz Arts and Science College.

The academic audit concentrated on Criteria files. The committee verified the all the criteria files and conducted a discussion with criteria coordinator and members. The committee has also prepared a review report.



Date: Date:

Dr. C.P. MOHAMED KUTTY
Principal
Markaz Arts and Science College
Athavanad, Kartheim 1979 11



(Affiliated to the University of Calicut)
P.O. KARTHALA, MALAPPURAM DL., KERALA, PIN: 679571

Email: igacmarkazia gmail.com | www.markazcollege.ac.in

EXTERNAL ACADEMIC AUDIT: 2022- 2023

CRITERIA-I

Metric	Remarks	
1.1	Keep the prospectus and students' handbook for the last five years	
	Keep the sample reports of certificate courses, career guidance and counselling	
	class reports, IV.	
	Academic calendar should include tentative dates of internal examinations	
	Keep the records of internal evaluation	
	Keep the records of SGRC.	
1.2	Well maintained	
1.3.1	keep the syllabus of all papers regarding professional ethics, gender,	
	environment and sustainability.	
1.3.2	Well maintained	
1.4	Keep the sample copies of filled feedback forms	



Dr. C.P. MOHAMED KUTTY Principal



(Affiliated to the University of Calicut)
P.O. KARTHALA, MALAPPURAM DT., KERALA, PIN: 679571

Email: iqacmarkaz(a gmail.com | www.markazcollege.ac.in

EXTERNAL ACADEMIC AUDIT: 2022- 2023

CRITERIA-II

Metric	Remarks
2.1	Admission list is to signed from university also
	Keep the sanction intake for the last five years.
2.3	Keep the files in year wise order
2.4	Keep the appointment letter of all teachers.
2.5	Keep the records of internal assessment and SGRC
2.6	Keep the models of CO PO attainment



Dr. C.P. MOHAMED KUTTY



(Affiliated to the University of Calicut)
P.O. KARTHALA, MALAPPURAM DT., KERALA, PIN: 679571

Email: iqacmarkaz(a gmail.com | www.markazcollege.ac.in

EXTERNAL ACADEMIC AUDIT: 2022- 2023

CRITERIA-III

Remarks	
Keep the sanction letter of research funds	
Keep the minutes of IPR cell	
The cover page and index page is to be included	
Well documented	
Keep the files in year wise order	



Dr. C.P. MOHAMED KUTTY

Principal

Market Arthur London



(Affiliated to the University of Calicut)
P.O. KARTHALA, MALAPPURAM DT., KERALA, PIN: 679571

Email: iqacmarkaz(a gmail.com | www.markazcollege.ac.in

EXTERNAL ACADEMIC AUDIT: 2022- 2023

CRITERIA-IV

Metric	Remarks	
4.1	Include the photos of all facilities	
4.2	Keep the details of online resources	
4.3	Keep the bills of all e governance modules	
4.4	Well maintained	



Dr. C.P. MOHAMED KUTTY

Principal

Market Arts and Science College



INTERNAL QUALITY ASSURANCE CELL MARKAZ ARTS AND SCIENCE COLLEGE, ATHAVANAD (Affiliated to the University of Calicut)

P.O. KARTHALA, MALAPPURAM DT., KERALA, PIN: 679571

Email: iqacmarkaz(a gmail.com | www.markazcollege.ac.in

EXTERNAL ACADEMIC AUDIT: 2022- 2023

CRITERIA-V

Metric	Remarks		
5.1	Keep the sanction letter from the authority		
5.2	Immediate progression and placement is to be considered.		
5.3	Certificate is mandatory		
	Keep the brochures of the events		
5.4	Well maintained		



Dr. C.P. MOHAMED KUTTY Principal Markaz Arts and Science College Athavanad, Karthala PO-679571



(Affiliated to the University of Calicut)
P.O. KARTHALA, MALAPPURAM DT., KERALA, PIN: 679571

Email: iqacmarkaz(a gmail.com | www.markazcollege.ac.in

EXTERNAL ACADEMIC AUDIT: 2022- 2023

CRITERIA-VI

Metric	Remarks	
6.1	Keep the minutes of different committees	
6.2.1	Include policies and organogram	
6.2.2	Keep the screenshots and bills of all ERP Modules	
6.3.1	Well maintained	
6.3.3	Certificates are mandatory	
6.4	Include fund sanction orders and utilization statements under each head	
6.5.1	Note to include all the activities of IQAC	
6.5.2	Action reports of AAA is to be considered	

P.O.Karthala Colling Pin 979571 P

Dr. C.P. MONAMED KUTTY
Principal
Markaz Arts and Science College



(Affiliated to the University of Calicut)

P.O. KARTHALA, MALAPPURAM DT., KERALA, PIN: 679571

Email: iqacmarkaz(a gmail.com | www.markazcollege.ac.in

EXTERNAL ACADEMIC AUDIT: 2022- 2023

CRITERIA-VII

Metric	Remarks		
7.1.1	Well maintained		
7.1.2	Include the bills of the facilities		
7.1.3	Keep the certificates of awards under each head		
7.1.4	Modification needed		
7.2	Well maintained		
7.3	Modification need.		



Dr. C.P. MUMANED KUTTY
Principal
Markaz Arts and Science College
Athavanad, Karthala PO-679571



(Affiliated to the University of Califut)

P.O. KARTHALA, MALAPPURAMEDE, KERALA, PIN: 679571

Email: iqacmarkaz a gmail.com | www.markazcoflege.ac.in

Recommendations:

- All the supporting documents have to be kept in in year wise order.
- Admitted list and examination results have to attested from the university
- Fund sanction orders from the authority are mandatory
- Include the certificates of all programs.

Name and signature of auditing committee:

1. Dr. C Rajesh

DR. C. RAJESII
PRINCIPAL
M.E.S KEVEEYAM COLLEGE
VALANCHERY, PIN 676552
MAI APPURAM

2. Dr. C P Mohammed Kutty

3. Faseela M P

Sayid Hussain Koya Thangal K

Dr. C.P. MOHAMED KUTTY Principal







MARKAZ ARTS AND SCIENCE COLLEGE

(Affiliated to the University of Calicut)
Markazu Tharbiyyathil Islamiyyah, Athavanadu, Near Valanchery
P.O. KARTHALA, ATHAVANAD, PIN:679571, MALAPPURAM DT., KERALA
Ph: 9633-310-635, 8590-658-550 | Markazcollege@gmail.com | www.markazcollge.ac.in

INTERNAL QUALITY ASSURANCE CELL: 2022-2023

ADMINISTRATIVE AUDIT: 2022-2023

File Number	Name of the File	Remarks
AF01	Admission Register	Well maintained ry la date recorss.
AF02	Attendance Register	Properly maintained and found updates.
AF03	Logbook	Delailes entres, well organises.
AF04	Syllabus	well mainlained and accesseble lo-
AF05	Teachers Diary	Haislaines, but incomplete entris notes for some léachers.
AF06	Time Table	well distributes schedule and clear
AF07	Staff Record Book	Personal delails end job histories of stall members insufficient.
AF08	Visitors' Book	Complete and well mainlained.
AF09	Movement Register	Entres are thorough and couris lent.
AF10	Cashbook	Disnepancies noted en financial
AF11	Stock Register	updates, documentés.
AF12	Punishment Book	Lack delailes documentation in
AF13	Staff Minutes Book	Meeting minutes are elean and four downsented satisfactory.
AF14	Internal Assessment	Consistent assessment entres. Rood.
AF15	Inventory register	well mountaines and regularly yearles



Dr. C.P. MOHAMED KUTTY
Principal
Markaz Arts and Science College
Athavanad, Karthala PO-679571



MARKAZ ARTS AND SCIENCE COLLEGE

(Affiliated to the University of Calicut) Markazu Tharbiyyathil Islamiyyah, Athavanadu, Near Valanchery P.O. KARTHALA, ATHAVANAD, PIN:679571, MALAPPURAM DT., KERALA Ph: 9633 310 635, 8590 658 550 | Markazcollege@gmail.com | www.markazcollge.ac.in

Recommendations: All the 15 records and fieles checked shows good down-entation and data up Keep. Barie student, Staff fieles, each book. log book, teine bable, Staff records, movement register, shock register an eonniterly maintained & It is atom recommended to monitor the cash book, and implement stricter oversight and audits for the Cash book. Conduct regular Stock læking for the Block register.

Internal Auditor:

1. Name:

Designation:

Signature:

External Auditor:

1. Name:

M. stalul Berg

Designation: Principal

Signature:

Prof. M. ABOUL AZEEZ TAKKALFAROOK ARTS & SCIENCE CO RALTHROUN HOTE & SUILIBLE OF PARAPPURIP.O) - 676 503



Dr. C P. MOHAMED KUTTY

Principal ியு**kaz** Arts and Science College

offre, soff, Koffertel, Farol Arts so Scence college